15138

THE LONDON GAZETTE, 27 DECEMBER, 1918.

BANK OF ENGLAND.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Act 7th and 8&th Victoria, cap. 32, for the Week ending
on Wednesday, the 25th day of December, 1918,

. IssuR DEPARTMENT.
£ £
Notes issued - 97,002,365 | Government Debt ... 11,015,100
Other Securities ... se. 7,434,900
Gold Coin and Bullion ... ... 78,562,365
, Silver Bullion —_—
£97,002,365 £97,002,365

Dated the 27th day of December, 1918,

BANKING DEPARTMENT,

£

Proprietors’ Capital ... 14,553,000

Resbo.  woe e e e 3,257,496
Public Deposits (including Ex-
chequer, Savings Banke, Com-
missioners of National Debt, and

Dividend Accounts) ... e 28,642,681

Other Deposits  ..." ... .. 149,036,977

Seven Day and other Bills 9,551

£190,499,705

E. M. Harvey, Chief Cashier.

£
Government Securities ... e 71,105,744
Other Securities ... e 92,140,127
Notes e . 26,695,435
Gold and Silver Coin 568,399
£190,499 705

Dated the 27th day of December, 1918.

E. M. Harvey. Chief Cashier.

Separate Building, duly certified for meligious
A. worship, mnamed WESLEYAN CHA.glEL,
situated at Wighill, in the civil parish of Wighill, in
the county of York, West Riding, in Wetherby regis-
{ration d:istéroiot, was, on the 't:qumiledhmDnevcgmber, 19;35
Tegistered for so marniages Herein, pursn
o 6th and 7th Wm, , ¢ 85.—Dated the twenty-
third day of December, 1918.

o HAROLD SMTTH, Superintendent Registrar.

In the High Court of Justice.—Chancery Division.
Mr. Justice Astbury.
No. 00184 of 1918,

In the Matter of J. RUSSELL GRANT & OO. Limited
and Reduced, and in the Matter of the Companies
(Comsolidation) Act, 1908,

"OTICE is hereby given, that a Petition has been
presented 1o the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, for confirming the proposed reduction of the
-capital of the above named &mpany from £50,000 to
£12,500. By an affidavit of Francis Sydney Shatford,
-the Secretary of the said Company, filed in this matter.
-on the 7th December, 1918, it appears that to ¢the best
.of his knowledge, information and belief, there was not
-on the 2nd day of December, 1918, the day fixed by
the Order in this matter, dated the 25th October, 1918,
any debt, claim or liability which if such date were
the commencement of the winding-up of the said
‘Company would be admissible to proof against the said
Company other than and except Directors’ fees un-
paid. Any person who claims to have been on the said
2nd December, 1918, and still to be a creditor of the
said Comga.ny must, on or before the 1l4th day of
January, 1919, send his name and address, and the par-
‘ticulars of his claim and the name and address of his
. Solicitor (if any), to the undersigned, at the address
mentioned below, or in defanlt thereof he will be pre-
cluded from objecting to the proposed reduction of

" capital.—Dated this 24th day of December, 1918.
TRINDER, CAPRON and 'CO., 156, Leadenhall-
street, London, E.C. 3, Solicitors for the said

o3¢ Company. .

In the Matter of GUESTS ESTATES Limited and
E}?lg%qévmd», and in the Matter of the Companiey Ach,
OTICE 4ig hereby given, that a pebition has been
presentied 0\ the High Court of Justice, Chan-
cery Diwision, for confirmfing a ial Resolution of
the above named Company for redicing its capita?
from: £79,700 ito £12,769, and has been directed to be
heard before Mr. Justice Sargant: on Tuesday, the 14th
January, 1918, Im the proceedimgs it has SWorn
that on the 16th December, 1918, there was o debt
or claim om thie Company that would be admissible in
proof against the nyy if that date were the com-
menocement of its winding-up. Any person who claims
tio have been on thie lash mientd day and still ¢o
be a creditor of the Company mmst, on or before the
11th Jammary, 1918, send inv his name and addrees, and
i L Sl e e
Bny af .
Andrew-street, Holborn-circus, E.C. 4, or in defanit
thereof he will be precluded from objecting ¢o the
P reduction of capital.—Dated this 23nd day
of ember, 1916. .

PONTIFEX, PITT and CO., 16, St. Andrew-
sitreet, Holborn-circos, Londow, E.C. 4, Solici-

o235  tore for the said Compamy

In the Matter of GEORGE INGHAM & CU. Limited
and Reduced, and in the Matter of the Companies
{Comsolidation) Act, 1908.

No. 00104 of 1918.

ON the 10th day of December, 1918, an Order of the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, was
made by the Honourable Mr. Justice P. 0. Lawrenoce
confirming the rednction of the capital of the above
named Company from £100,000 to £75,000 by the re-
payment of tew shillings per share to the Preference
shareholders and approving the following Minute :—

“The capital of George am & Co. Limited and

Reduced henceforth is £75,000, divided into 50,000

Preference shares of 10s. each and 50,000 Ordinary

shares of £1 each, instead of the original capital of

£100,000, divided into 50,000 Preference shares of £l
each and 50,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each. As the
time of the registration of this Minute 45,000 of the



